

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- x

Uniformed Fire Officers Association; Uniformed
Firefighters Association of Greater New York; Correction
Officers' Benevolent Association of the City of New York,
Inc.; Police Benevolent Association of the City of New
York, Inc.; Sergeants Benevolent Association; Lieutenants
Benevolent Association; Captains Endowment Association;
and Detectives' Endowment Association,

No.: 20-Civ.-05441-KPF

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

- against -

Bill de Blasio, in his official capacity as Mayor of the City
of New York; the City of New York; Fire Department of
the City of New York; Daniel A. Nigro, in his official
capacity as the Commissioner of the Fire Department of the
City of New York; New York City Department of
Correction; Cynthia Brann, in her official capacity as the
Commissioner of the New York City Department of
Correction; Dermot F. Shea, in his official capacity as the
Commissioner of the New York City Police Department;
the New York City Police Department; Frederick Davie, in
his official capacity as the Chair of the Civilian Complaint
Review Board; and the Civilian Complaint Review Board,

Respondents/Defendants.

----- x

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

JAMES E. JOHNSON
Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for Defendants
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007

Of Counsel:
Kami Zumbach Barker

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

THE REPEAL OF CIVIL RIGHTS LAW §50-A..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

 POINT I 3

 PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE FOURTEENTH
 AMENDMENT OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION..... 3

 A. Due Process 4

 B. Equal Protection 11

 POINT II..... 13

 PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE NEW YORK STATE
 CONSTITUTION 13

 POINT III 14

 PLAINTIFFS ARTICLE 78 MUST BE DISMISSED..... 14

 POINT IV 21

 THE COURT HAS DECIDED PLAINTIFFS ARTICLE 75 PETITION AND ANY
 REMAINING CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED..... 21

 POINT V 22

 PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM OF BREACH OF CONTRACT 22

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring a Breach of Contract Claim 23

 B. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Failed to
 Exhaust Their Contractual Remedies 23

 C. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Must Be Dismissed for Failure to State a Claim 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Able v. United States, 155 F.3d (2d. Cir. 1998)..... 12

Adams v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep’t, 732 F. Supp. 2d 420 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 7

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984) 4

Analytical Diagnostic Lab, Inc. v. Kusel, 626 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010) 11

Bd. of Educ. v. Ambach, 70 N.Y.2d 501 (1987)..... 23, 24

Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972) 4

Boss v. Kelly, 306 F. App'x 649 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 7, 8

Bright Homes v. Wright, 8 NY2d 157 (1960)..... 16

Burgos Vega v. Lantz, 596 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2010) 7

Cantres v. Bd. of Educ., 145 A.D.2d 359 (1st Dep’t 1988) 24

Capital Nat’l Bank of New York v. McDonald's Corp., 625 F. Supp. 874 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)..... 23

Capital Newspapers, Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Whalen, 69 N.Y.2d 246 (1987) 9, 17

Conyers v. Rossides, 558 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 11, 12

Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P., 949 F.2d 42(2d Cir. 1991) 14

Data Tree, LLC v. Romaine, 9 N.Y.3d 454 (2007)..... 15

Davis v. City of New York, 959 F. Supp. 2d 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 13

DiBlasio v. Novello, 344 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003) 5

DirectTV Incorporated v. Imburgia, 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015). 9

Doe v. Pataki, 481 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2007) 24

Empire Volkswagen, Inc. v. World-Wide Volkswagen Corp., 627 F. Supp. 1202 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)..... 23

Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric., 553 U.S. 591 (2008)..... 11

Fink v. Lefkowitz, 47 N.Y.2d 567 (1979) 20

Franza v. Stanford, No. 16-CV-7635, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18448 (S.D.N.Y. February 5, 2019) 14

Gould v. New York City Police Department, 89 N.Y.2d 267 (1996) 20

Hall v. Town of Henderson, 17 A.D.3d 981 (4th Dep’t), lv. to appeal den., 5 N.Y.3d 714 (2005) 24

Heath v. Stephen Banks, 692 Fed. Appx. 60 (2d Cir. 2017) 23

Hellenic Am. Neighborhood Action Comm. v. City of New York, 101 F.3d 877 (2d Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 521 U.S. 1140 (1997)..... 10

Henderson v. New York, 423 F. Supp. 2d 129 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 10

In the Matter of Pell v. Bd. of Educ., 34 NY2d 222 (1974) 15

Johnston v. Tn. of Orangetown, 562 F. App’x 39, 41 (2d Cir. 2014) 10

Koehler v. New York City, Docket No. 04 Civ. 6929, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8901 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 10

Lee TT v. Dowling, 87 N.Y.2d 699 (1996)..... 5

Locurto v. Safir, 264 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 4, 10

Luongo v. Records Access Off., 150 A.D.3d 13 (1st Dep’t 2017) 19

Margolin v. Bd. of Educ., 485 U.S. 1034 (1988) 24

Massi v. Flynn, 353 Fed. Appx. 658 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 11

Matter of Collins v Dukes Plumbing & Sewer Serv., Inc., 75 AD3d 697 (3d Dep’t 2010)..... 16

Matter of Daniel Pantaleo v. New York City Civilian Complaint Review Board, Index No. 100641/19 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2019)..... 14

Matter of Gilman v. New York State Division of Housing and Community Renewal, 99 NY2d 144 (2002) 14, 21

Matter of Harbatkin v. New York City Dept. of Records & Info. Servs., 19 N.Y.3d 373 (2012) 18

Matter of Hughes Hubbard & Reed LLP v. Civilian Complaint Review Bd., 53 Misc. 3d 947 (Sup. Ct., Kings Cnty. 2016) 18

Matter of Kittredge v. Planning Bd. of Town of Liberty, 57 AD3d 1336 (2008) 16

Matter of TJS of N.Y., Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Taxation & Fin., 89 A.D.3d 239 (3d Dep’t 2011)..... 18

McMenemy v. City of Rochester, 241 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2001)4

Missere v. Gross, 826 F. Supp. 2d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)5

Mulgrew v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of New York, 928 N.Y.S.2d 701 (1st Dep’t 2011)..... 15

Neilson v. D’Angelis, 409 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2005).....12

Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Madison Cnty., 665 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2011).....4

Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield, 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998).....14

Patrick Lynch, et. al. v. The New York City Civilian Complaint Review Board, Index No. 152235/2018 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2018) 14

Patterson v. City of Utica, 370 F.3d 322 (2d. Cir. 2004)6

Paul v Davis, 424 US 693 (1976).....5

Peckham v. Calogero, 12 NY3d 424 (2009)15

People v. Olah, 300 NY 96 (1949)..... 16

Plummer v. Klepak, 48 N.Y.2d 486 (1979), cert. denied, 445 U.S. 952 (1980)24

Police Benevolent Assn. v. State of New York, 145 A.D.3d 1391 (3d Dept. 2016).....20

Porr v. Daman, 299 Fed. Appx. 84 (2d Cir. 2008) 11

Raymond v. City of New York, No. 15 CV 6886 (LTS) (HBP), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31742 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2017)..... 13

Ryan v. Carroll, 67 F. Supp. 2d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) 10

Sadallah v. City of Utica, 383 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2004)5

Segal v. City of New York, 459 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2006) 10

Sessom v. New York State Div. of Parole, Docket No. 17-CV-6634 (CM), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177988 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 7

Short v. Bd. of Managers of Nassau Cty. Med. Ctr., 57 N.Y.2d 399 (1982) 17

Skandia America Reinsurance Corp. v. Schenck, 441 F. Supp. 715 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)25

Staskowski v. Cty. of Nassau, 410 F. App’x 420 (2d Cir. 2011) 11

Tannerite Sports, LLC v. NBC Universal News Grp., 864 F.3d 236 (2d. Cir. 2017).....6

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales, 545 U.S. 748 (2005)4

United States v. Bari, 599 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2010).....5

Valmonte v. Bane, 18 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1994)7

Wiese v. Kelly, No. 08-CV-6348 (CS), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82307 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....6

Yan Won Liao v. Holder, 691 F. Supp. 2d 344 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)14

Zahra v. Town of Southfield, 48 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 1995)4

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 19831

Civil Rights Law § 50-a1, 2, 3, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)18

Pub. Off. Law § 8711, 17, 20

Pub. Off. Law § 8915, 16
